
Planning Committee
Wednesday 6 January 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Catherine Rose

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Tim Murtagh – email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 December 2020

Open Agenda

mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Wednesday 6 January 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 6 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
December 2020.

mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk


Item No. Title Page No.

6. PROPOSED NEW CONSERVATION AREAS: THE OLD KENT 
ROAD HIGH STREET; YATES ESTATE AND VICTORY; THE 
MISSION; LIVESEY; AND COMMERCIAL WAY

11 - 31

7. RELEASE OF £140,019.40 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FOR THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF COMMUNITY SPACE AT 231 OLD KENT 
ROAD

32 - 41

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 42 - 46

8.1. 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW 47 - 190

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  17 December 2020



Planning Committee 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 

Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the 
[...]
oc&cat=13184&path=13184


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Tuesday 1 December 
2020 at 6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)   
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team 
(Legal Services)) 
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road) . 
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications) 
Terence McLellan (Planning Officer)  
Troy Davies (Planning Officer) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)  
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Naima Ihsan (Transport Planner)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)
 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 

6
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2020

meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

The chair announced that the following additional documents had been circulated 
before the meeting: 

Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the members’ pack and the addendum 
report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

6.1  25 LAVINGTON STREET, LONDON SE1 0NA 

Planning application number: 20/AP/1009

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site including partial demolition of existing buildings and 

7



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2020

erection of two buildings including basement and above ground development of 10 
and 15 storeys (in addition to plant) to provide office use (Class B1), retail use 
(Class A1), flexible retail and leisure (A1/A3, A3/A4, D2/A3/A4), landscaping, 
public realm, highway works, disabled car parking, cycle parking, plant and 
associated works.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.

At 7.27pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 7.35pm.  

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or 
ward councillors, who wished to speak.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the officers and discussed 
the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report, the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement and referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
31 March 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reason set out under paragraph 247 of the 
report. 

6.2   14-22 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5AN 

Planning application number: 19/AP/7610

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to deliver a 
building of part 10 part 11 storeys (43.2m AOD) comprising 1,438 sqm of light 
industrial floorspace across the basement, ground, and first floors; 71 residential 
units (35.38% by habitable rooms) across the upper floors; and associated outdoor 
communal amenity space, disabled car parking, cycle storage, refuse storage, and 

8



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2020

landscaping.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local 
Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing 
to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the committee and responded to questions put by the 
committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.

At 8.45 pm the meeting took a five-minute screen break.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or 
ward councillors, who wished to speak.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the officers and discussed 
the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

A. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, and referral to the Mayor of London, and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 1 
June 2021.

B. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017.

C. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of 
planning shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations and that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) 
the main reasons and considerations on which the Local Planning Authority's 
decision is based shall be set out as in this report.

D. That in the event that the requirements of (A) are not met by 1 June 2021, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 238 of the report.

9



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2020

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

10



Item No. 
6.

Classification: 
Open

Date:
6 January 2021

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Proposed new Conservation Areas: 
The Old Kent Road High Street; Yates Estate 
and Victory; The Mission; Livesey; and 
Commercial Way

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Old Kent Road; Faraday; North Walworth; and 
South Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning committee agrees to consult publically on the potential 
new conservation areas and draft conservation area appraisals, 
management plans, extensions to conservation areas and article 4(1) 
directions at appendices 2 to 6 for the following conservation areas:

  The Old Kent Road High Street; 
 Yeats Estate and Victory; 
   The Mission;  
   Livesey; and 
   Commercial Way

2. That the planning committee note the EQIA at Appendix 1. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The Planning (Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings Act) 1990 allows 
Local Planning Authorities (LPA) to designate conservation areas. Section 
71 (1)(2) and (3) of the Act require the LPA to formulate and publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas.

“(1) It shall be the duty of a local planning authority from time to time to 
formulate and publish proposals for the preservation
[...]
ferent racial 
groups”

Disability equality duties were introduced by the Disability 
Discrimination Act 2005 which amended the Disability Act 1995.  The 
general duties in summary require local authorities to carry out their 
functions with due regard to the need to: 

(a) “promote equal opportunities between disabled persons and other 
persons;

(b) eliminate discrimination that is unlawful under the Act;

18



(c) eliminate harassment of disabled persons that is related to their 
disabilities;

(d) promote a positive attitude towards disabled persons;

(e) encourage participation by disabled persons in public life; and

(f) take steps to take account of disabled person’s disabilities even 
where that involves treating disabled persons more favourably than 
other persons.”

Section 71 of the Race Relations Act 1976, section 49A(i) of the 
Disability Discrimination Act 1995 and section 76A of the Sex 
Discrimination Act 1975, require local authorities to act in accordance 
with the equalities duties and have due regard to these duties when we 
are carrying out our functions.

40. Equalities and Human Rights have been considered as part of the 
development conservation area appraisal and an Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EqIA) is in the process of being completed. EqIAs are an 
essential tool to assist councils to comply with equalities duties and 
ensure they make decisions fairly.   

19



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact
None 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 2 Map of proposed Old Kent Road High Street Conservation 

Area
Appendix 3 Map of proposed Yates Estate and Victory Conservation 

Area
Appendix 4 Map of proposed The Mission Conservation Area
Appendix 5 Map of proposed Livesey Conservation Area
Appendix 6 Map of proposed Commercial Way Conservation Area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan , Director of Planning
Report Author Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design and 

Conservation Officer

[...]
PPENDIX 6
36



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
6 January 2021

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Release of £140,019.40 of Section 106 monies 
for the refurbishment of community space at 
231 Old Kent Road

Ward(s) or groups affected: South Bermondsey, Old Kent Road, London 
Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £140,019.40 of Section 
106 funding from the legal agreements listed below to deliver the community 
space at 231 Old Kent Road.

Permission 
Ref

Account 
No

Address Amount

12/AP/3255 656 6 Willow Walk, London SE1 £3,404

12/AP/0164 621 126 Spa Road, SE16 3QT £7,385

11/AP/1180 567 434-452 Old Kent Road, SE1 
5AG

£15,591.99

12/AP/2942 661 4-10 Lamb Walk and 7-9 
Morocco Street, SE1 3TT

£4558.78

12/AP/1423 627 19 Spa Road, SE16 3SA £6,503.91
13/AP/0065 723 387-399 Rotherhithe New 

Road and 1-11 Verney Road, 
SE16 3HG

£28,672

12/AP/2702 632 Marshall House, 6 Pages 
Walk, London, SE1 4SB

£13,019

14/AP/2102 734 Site Bounded by Grange Walk, 
Grange Yard and The Grange, 
London, SE1 3DT

£27,604

14/AP/1552 Former Southwark Car Pound, 
25 Mandela Way, SE1 5SS

£33,280.72

TOTAL £140,019.40

37
Agenda Item 7

http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=12%2fAP%2f3255&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=12%2fAP%2f0164&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=11%2fAP%2f1180&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=12%2fAP%2f2942&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=12%2fAP%2f1423&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=13%2fAP%2f0065&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=12%2fAP%2f2702&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=14%2fAP%2f2102&system=DC
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?casereference=14%2fAP%2f1552&s
[...]
MENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Copies of S106 agreements Planning Division,160 

Tooley Street
Alistair Huggett
020 7525 5464

Link:
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-
applications/planning-register-search-for-view-and-comment-on-planning-applications

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager
Report Author Liz Awoyemi,Planning Projects Officer
Version Final
Dated 15 December 2020
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 

Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance

Yes Yes

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 December 2020

46



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
6 January 2021 

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 
which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 
23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR C
[...]
ys, to 
provide 1,526sq.m (GIA) of commercial floorspace, 250 student 
accommodation bed spaces (Sui Generis) and 58 residential units, 
with associated access and highway works, amenity space, cycle 
parking spaces, disabled car parking spaces and refuse/ recycling 
stores.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs 
and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 
'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark 
Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road

From: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

Application Start Date 12/05/2019 Application Expiry Date  11/08/2020
Earliest Decision Date 28/07/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to the
    Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement
    by no later than the 6 August 2021.

2. b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 6 August 2021 that the
    Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate,
    for the reasons set out at paragraph 298 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. The scheme proposes to redevelop an existing light industrial and distribution site on 

55



5

the eastern side of Ilderton Road to provide a mixed-use commercial, residential and 
student accommodation development of 250 student bed spaces, 58 residential units 
and 1526sqm of light industrial commercial floorspace. The subject site is located in 
a Strategic Preferred Industrial Location and would represent a departure from policy 
by virtue of proposing the introduction of residential accommodation to a Preferred 
Industrial Location. A scheme of the same external built envelope was consider by 
planning committee on 04/12/2018 (ref 171/AP/4819). That scheme was for housing 
and commercial use only and committee were minded 
[...]
106 contribution is to be secured to improve local bus 
capacity.

7. The development would incorporate measures to reduce its carbon dioxide 
emissions, and would be nett carbon neutral with a contribution to the Council’s 
Carbon Off-set Green Fund would be secured through the s106 agreement. 

8. Overall, the scheme complies with adopted and emerging development plan policies, 
and it is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, 
the s106 agreement and referral to the GLA. 

Comparison to approved 2017 Scheme – 17/AP/4819

9. Members resolved to approve the previous scheme under planning reference 
17/AP/4819 on 04/12/2018. The description of development read as follows:

56



6

‘Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising: 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 and 
13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sqm (GIA) of 
commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 
residential dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated 
access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car 
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local 
preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to 
introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

10. The tables below demonstrates a direct comparison between the application scheme 
and the scheme approved by Members under reference 17/AP/4819:

Item Previous Scheme Current Scheme

Number of 
Units

130 dwellings 58 dwellings

150 student bedspaces

Residential 
Unit Mix

51 x 1-bed (39.2%)

52 x 2-bed (40%)

27 x 3-bed (20.8%)

22 x 1-bed (37.93%)

24 x 2-bed (41.38%)

12 x 3-bed (20.69%)

Student Unit 
Mix


[...]
mixed use development. The 
rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully 
interfered with by this proposal.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

395. None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents

Chief Executive’s 
Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.

uk
Case officer telephone:
0207 525 1513
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

 APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received
Appendix 3 Recommendation

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Troy Davies, Team Leader

Version Final
Dated 9 December 2020

Key Decision No

149



99

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No
Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure No No
Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation No No
Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 December 2020

150



Reference: 20/AP/1329 

Case Officer: Troy Davies 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings, one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 

storeys, to provide 1,526sq.m (GIA) of commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c), 250 student accommodation bed spaces (Sui 
Generis) and 58 residential units (Use Class C3), with associated access and highway works, amenity space, cycle parking 
spaces, disabled car parking spaces and refuse/ recycling stores. 

Location: 313-349 Ilderton Road London Southwark

Neighbours and Contributors 

Name/Address Letter Template Period Date Printed Reply 
[...]
 1,526sq.m (GIA) of commercial floorspace, 250 
student accommodation bed spaces (Sui Generis) and 58 residential units, with associated 
access and highway works, amenity space, cycle parking spaces, disabled car parking spaces 
and refuse/ recycling stores. 
 
This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' 
of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in 
a preferred industrial location. 
 

At: 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON, SE15 1NW 
 

 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
 
PROPOSED PLANS 
 
3019_GA-SP-B01 REV P4 – BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L00 REV P5 – GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L01 REV P4 – FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L02 REV P6 – SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L03 REV P4 – THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L04 REV P4 – FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L05 REV P4 – FIFTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L06 REV P4 – SIXTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L07 REV P4 – SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L08 REV P4 – EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L09 REV P4 – NINTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L10 REV P4 –TENTH FLOOR PLAN 

APPENDIX 3 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

181



3019_GA-SP-L11 REV P4 – ELEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L12 REV P4 – TWELFTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L13 REV P4 – THIRTEENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L14 REV P4 – FOURTEENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-SP-L15 REV P4 – ROOF PLAN 
 
CORE A: 
 
3019_GA-P-A-B01 REV P5 – BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-P-A-L00 REV P5 – GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-P-A-L01 REV P5 – FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-P-A-L02-10 REV P6 – SECOND TO TENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-P-A-L11 REV P5 – ELEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 
3019_GA-P-A-L12 REV P5 – TWELFT
[...]
 directional installation of lighting, installation of recessed external 
lighting, and as a last resort installation of hoods and cowls on lamps 

 

 

196



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team, 
                             Email – tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams 

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Radha Burgess (Reserve)
Councillor Victor Chamberlain (Reserve)
Councillor Jon Hartley (Reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Margy Newens (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Rose (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Yvonne Lewis  (label provided)
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 17 December  2020 

1
1
 

1

1

13


	Agenda
	 [Comment]...
	Remote meeting etiquette

	5 Minutes
	6 Proposed new Conservation Areas: The Old Kent Road High Street; Yates Estate and Victory; The Mission; Livesey; and Commercial Way
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	7 Release of £140,019.40 of Section 106 monies for the refurbishment of community space at 231 Old Kent Road
	8 Development Management
	8.1 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	 Blank page





Minutes of the meeting

ouﬂ\wa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Minutes of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 6 January 2021 at
6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
SUPPORT: Jon Gorst, Legal Services

Liz Awoyemi, Planning Projects

Tim Cutts, Regeneration

Troy Davies, Planning

Pip Howson, Transport Policy

Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation

Colin Wilson, Regeneration

Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence received from Councillor Cleo Soanes. Councillor Jason Ochere was
substituting in her absence.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the

1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021




meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated
before the meeting:

e Addendum report relating to item 8.1.
e Members pack relating to item 8.1.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 be approved as a correct
record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.

PROPOSED NEW CONSERVATION AREAS: THE OLD KENT ROAD HIGH
STREET; YATES ESTATE AND VICTORY; THE MISSION; LIVESEY; AND
COMMERCIAL WAY

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the
committee asked questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

1.  That it be agreed to consult publically on the potential new conservation
areas and draft conservation area appraisals, management plans, extensions
to conservation areas and article 4(1) directions at appendices 2 to 6 for the
following conservation areas:

¢ The Old Kent Road High Street;
¢ Yeats Estate and Victory;

e The Mission;

e Livesey; and

e Commercial Way

2.  That the planning committee note the EQIA at Appendix 1 of the report.

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021




8.1

RELEASE OF £140,019.40 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FOR THE
REFURBISHMENT OF COMMUNITY SPACE AT 231 OLD KENT ROAD

At 7.10pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 7.20pm.

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the
committee asked questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £140,019.40 of Section 106 funding from the legal
agreements, listed in paragraph 1 of the report, to deliver the community space
at 231 Old Kent Road, be approved.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3.  That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW

Planning application number: 20/AP/1329
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings, one of part 11
and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys, to provide 1,526sq.m (GIA) of
commercial floorspace, 250 student accommodation bed spaces (Sui Generis) and
58 residential units, with associated access and highway works, amenity space,
cycle parking spaces, disabled car parking spaces and refuse/ recycling stores.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 ‘Jobs and
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local
Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing
to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021




The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the changes outlined in the
addendum report. Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions put by
the committee.

At 8.30pm the meeting took a screen break and resumed at 8.35pm.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward
councillors, who wished to speak.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the
application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to
the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate
legal agreement by no later than 6 August 2021.

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 6 August 2021 that the
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 298 of the report.

3. That officers recalculate the amenity space as part of completing the section

106 agreement.

The meeting ended at 8.55pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 January 2021




